





RESOLUTION NO. 2022-171

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, ON BEHALF OF THE COLEGIO DE MUNTINLUPA (CDM), TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH PRIME MECHANICAL REVIEW CENTER INC., REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER ENGR. ROGER CAPOTE, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVIEW PROGRAM FOR MECHANICAL ENGINEERING STUDENTS IN INTEGRATIVE COURSES

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon, Coun, Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC)," provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare":

WHEREAS, Section 22(a), par. 5 of LGC states that, "(a) Every local government unit, as a corporation, shall have the following powers: Xxx (5) To enter into a contract. Xxx;"

WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of the same Code further provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned;"

WHEREAS, Section 455(b)(1)(vi) of the LGC, provides that, "The City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance,"

People's Center Building, Putatan, Mantinly pa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!











WHEREAS, Colegio de Muntinlupa (CDM), a premier local government educational institution for engineering, has been offering a Review Program for its students in all Integrative Courses since last year, which is a requirement to complete the Board Programs for Civil Engineering, Electrical Engineering, Electronics Engineering, and Mechanical Engineering;

WHEREAS, Prime Mechanical Review Center Inc., represented by its General Manager Engr. Roger Capote, is a duly-registered review center established in 2010, that offers quality Mechanical Engineering review programs and is located at CMFFI, Corner S.H. Loyola & R. Papa Street, Sampaloc, Manila;

WHEREAS, the parties share a common goal to provide Mechanical Engineering students with a review program in its Integrated Course 1, which is a requirement to complete the Mechanical Engineering Program;

WHEREAS, based on the terms and conditions in the MOA, the one-time payment shall be made on or before the Midterms Week of the approved academic calendar of CDM, with the following payment details:

Review Center	Amount	
PRIME MECHANICAL REVIEW CENTER INC.	Php101,024.00	

WHEREAS, to cover the salary of instructors, other expenses, and taxes, Prime Mechanical Review Center Inc., will charge One Hundred One Thousand and Twenty-Four Pesos per integrative course itemized as follows:

Reviewers Salary	PhP650/hour	Php70,200.00
	x 108 hours	
Handouts		
Quizzes/Exams		
Management Fee & Miscellaneous		20,000.00
Sub-Total		90,200.00
VAT (12%)		10,824.00
TOTAL		101,024.00

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, in behalf of the Colegio de Muntinlupa (CDM), to enter into and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Prime Mechanical Review Center Inc., represented by its General Manager Engr. Roger Capote, for the implementation of the Review Program for Mechanical Engineering Students in Integrative Courses.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 27th day

of December 2022, on its 25th Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Mantinupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Juntinlupa

Nakakaproud!



Mark





Page 3
Resolution No. 2022-171

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI. P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

GOUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

People's Center Building Putatan, Muntiplupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





Munsfanfor

Page 4 Resolu

Resolution No. 2022-171

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President
Sectoral Representative
Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICH D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 11 JAN 2023

1 pg

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangparlungsod2k19@gmail.com

My

V

